

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

S. STANLEY YOUNG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-CV-2623-TJK

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
EXPEDITED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction.....	1
II. This Court Should Preliminarily Enjoin the Committee’s Activities	4
A. EPA’s Reconstitution of the Committee Is Unlawful.....	4
1. The reconstitution is substantively unlawful.....	4
2. The reconstitution is procedurally unlawful	13
3. The reconstitution is reviewable.....	18
B. The Equities Favor a Preliminary Injunction	22
1. Plaintiffs are threatened with irreparable harm	22
2. The balance of the equities favors an injunction.....	24
III. An Injunction is Appropriate	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	15
<i>Allied Loc. & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 18
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 813 F. Supp. 82 (D.D.C. 1993)	23
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	21
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	24
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	6
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Dalton Trucking, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	20, 21
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Studios, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
* <i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-1132, 2020 WL 6392777 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2020).....	25
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 20-cv-1132, 2021 WL 723993 (D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2021)	12
<i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Priv. Sector Surv. on Cost Control</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1515 (D.D.C. 1983).....	7
<i>Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)	7
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 133 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	2, 16
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 637 F. Supp. 116 (D.D.C. 1986).....	1
<i>Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Off. of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , No. C99-1165R, 1999 WL 33526001 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 1999).....	5, 7
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019)	19
* <i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods</i> , 886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9, 17
<i>*Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler</i> , 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020)	2, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 9	2
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 14	2
5 U.S.C. § 701	19, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 4365	3
42 U.S.C. § 7409	1, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7607	1, 2, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
161 Cong. Rec. H10,161 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015)	13
EPA, <i>Grantee Research Project Results Search</i>	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18	3
GAO, <i>Federal Advisory Committees: Additional Guidance Could Help Agencies Better Ensure Independence and Balance</i> (Apr. 2004)	15
